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.ﬁice Memomndzmz -ECUR%TED STATES GOVERNMENT

o 4
Wy, ™ DIRECTOR, FBI DATE: 2/5./60
& SAC, NEW YORK (105-36990) #‘M D4 _ ¢
SUBJECT: DENNIS LYNN HARBER . Beciassﬁy

: Re report of SA FRANKLIN B. TEETER, 12/30/59,
at NY, containing results of background investigation in
NYC area, and report of SA RUSSELL T. CURTIS, 1/29/60,
at Kansas City, containing results of investigation at
Kansas City, Missourl and Topeka, Kansas.

ATSIFIED

By letter dated 1/27/59, the Milwaukee Off‘:l.ce

" advised NY, that it was unable to verify subgect's«attendance
- at the University of Wisconsin. Alsc a check %f_ S da-it and

. -criminal records was negative. ﬁz}y

i

%?5 When subject was dischar%ed from the VA Hospital
‘©#1in Kansas Cltﬂ Missouri, on 1/18/60, he 1listed his home

% 5 Jadress as 7347 Grant St., Omahes Nebraska. VA records con-
tain nothing to indicate tha.t he plans to return to the NYC

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED

, HE-"E_I Nisun:

S area _
£ v L _ L
PN T Although HARBER was apparently permanently released
N from the VA Hospital in Kansas City, he has had a past history

‘of commitments to mental institutions and it is felt that he
y will probably’ require additional hospitalization and treatment
I/ in the future. )

NY has been unable to ascertain the exact purpose
of the contacts between HARBER and [Soviet LEONID A,
KOVALEV, UN Translatoré] However, attention is_calle to the
fact that HARBER at-thé& time of his association with?ﬁOVALEV
was an ingtructor at the Berlitz School of Languages, .
It is also known that{various othér Sovietslhave shown i%g 7
general interest in léarning languages at the Berlitz School
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Tt is’ further known that both HARBER and{KOVALEV|/eak
Spanish, and it is possible that this common language
ebility was the basis of their associlation, even though
there is no evidence at Ehe Soviet {fook a course at
the Berlitz School. ﬁ S5

n any event, the association between subject
_and [KOVALEV {was discontinued in early 1959 and it is felbgs) _
that” there 1s little likelihood of it belng renewed in th
immediate future.(KOVALEV]is currentlyélg the Soviet Union C S
on home leave,|and although he is expected to return to this
country in ch, 1960, it is possible that he may not re-
turn at all. He was finvelved in the double agent operation C.Sj
between Soviet VADI . KIRILYUK and BS 789-34 and as g re-
sult of this operation, and based on a request by the él.se. 3
State Department, the Secretary General of the United Nations Cs
requested and obtainedKIRILYUK '3 resignation from thaCU.H.C )
Secretariatj] (%) -

In view of the foregoing, NY feels that HARBER e
does not constitute a threat to the security of this country |
at this time and this case is being placed in a closed status. :
No consideration 1s being given to requesting permission to '
interview subject in view of his past history of mental ill-
ness. It is believed that such interview might well result i
in embarrassment to the Bureau.gowever, should any informa- '
tion come to the attention of this office indicating that
HARBER has renewed his contacts[with KOVALEV and/or any other

Soviets;ﬂ this case will be promptly re-opened and additiona(g
investigation will be conducted.

A copy of this letter is being furnished to -
Omaha for information purposes inasmuch as subject apparent-
ly resides within the territory covered by that office.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REFORTIING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN .D;_T_E—h INVESTIGATIVE F'-ERIOD
NEW YORK NEW YORK 12/30/59 | 9/17 - 12/15/59
TITLE OF CASE . REPORT MADE BY

FRANKLIN B, TEETER

DENNIS LYN@IARBER |

- CIA HAS NO OBJECTION TO
DECLASZIFICATION ANIVOR,
RELEASE OF CI

CHARACTER OF CASE

INTERNAL SECURITY - R

A INFORMATIONS23-9¢

IN THIS DOCUMENT, K 9-30-4Qizssiiied by 05 Er)y d”\
| sersis: sinjise 219 Peslessily on: CADR(JFH ) ~ #omsH
' REFERENCE _ (JFK) :  Classified b
NYlet to Director, 11/30/59. Declassify
,0 /'97-'4- s ., g
CLASSIFIED BY 942% s . LF
ADMINISTRATIVE DECLA :,E O: red
‘- s Ihde 12
= NY T-1 in 4his repoft _ ] OTHER 4
Z o In compliance with instructions previously received from the
< B Bureau (Bureau airtel, 9/15/59, captioned| \ |
= | PSI-R-DESECO™) NY has closed ~itg 134 case on] ]
o8 E 4 not initiate further contacts with this individual. i
£ %% However, NY will continue to accept any informatlon that [ ] 5
> r*:f;’; voluntarily furnishes. ﬁlu) : L |
R = : ;
% ? 'f'_r: f“: _ Since . September, 1959, has voluntarily OTH!ER 4
Z o o f contacted the NYO on several ogcasions but has been unable i
A& S & to expand upon the original information he furnished about :
3555 mRBER's contacts with[Soviet LEONID A. KOVALEV{ (3) Cy |
— . . : : ) ( i
| APPROVED C»#Kﬁ‘k’ -- SPIE:ICIA;A'AR%EEW DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES B_ELOW - :
cories maoe: - —/YfTT A G‘Sj
G)- Aizees () vilra9s3 |2 %
- Kansas City (RM _ ;

-1 - Milwaukee (Info; (RM
3 = New York (105-37990

!
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C/" /’ i f‘ ' 4 ‘} . f ECRE-E] GPO : 1958 O -454008
A YRR
NiW 45808 DocId:32302971 Page 4




C S -

| SECRET :1
~ «N¥ 105«37990

ADMINISTRATIVE CONT'D. ﬂ
"+ Attention is called to fact that the information pertalning
“_.to subjéct!s medical history is protected by T symbol (T-3). This

was done as the local Veterans Administration office requested that

this information be kept confidential. _

INFORMANTS .
i&gntity of Source File Number Where Located
ANY T-1 : 105-37990-1 __
v : . OTHER 4

160 Claremont Avenue
NYC, Instructor,
Columbia University,
NYC

(by .request)

T2 &) [o5-27651-202" :
ysical Observation Post INGY

pringfield, Mass,

et A mh i, o .

NY T=-3 Instant repcrt f
Mrs; ROSLYN LIFSCHITZ, Pages /i =:.d 6 |
Legal Division, (furnished to SA RAYMOND 4, KOPP)

Veterans Administration,
252 Seventn Ave.,, NYC
(by request)

Careful consideration has been given to each source
concealed and T symbols were utilized in the report only in those
instances where the identities of the sources must be concealed.

et ML e e e s e b =

Identified below are those informants who were contacted
re subject with negative results:

Identity of Informant ~ Date Contacted Contacting Agent {
NY 384-5¥ . 11/19/59 SA JAMES P, HALLERON

NY 367-S- - 11/20/59 SA JAMES -P, HALLERON

NY 646-5% _ 11/20/59 SA JOHN A, HAAG

EY 559-3*'_]@3 11/27/59 SA JOHN A. HAAG|e)

-V
REVIEWED BY I‘?/JFK TASK FORCE

-5~ oy Y27 Dok

COVER PAGE
> < RELEASE IN FULL

[0 RELEASE iN PART
SF ) _
S CRET : 0 TOTAL DEMIAL

B T T e - [ ——— S e = R T e RN "Lv—"- et ‘-
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NY 105-37990

LEADS

KANSAS CITY

At_Kansas_City, Missourli

J{ 1. Will ascertain if HARBER is still a patient
&ﬁ in the Veterans Hospital in Kansas City. _

2, If HARBER is a patient in the Veterans Hospital,
will attempt to obtain a current diagnosis of the state
of his health and an estimate of how long he will be
hospitalized., Kansas City 1s requested to furnish this
information in report form along with any additlonal
background information which is availlable. '

MILWAUKEE (TNFORMATION)

At Madison, Wisqonsin

A copy'of this report is being furnished to
Milwaukee inasmuch as that office is in the process of
conducting investigation in this case.

NEW_YORK

| N At New York, New York
| ;ﬁ Will await the results of investigation being
#j conducted by the Kansas City and Milwaukee Offices and
o will thereafter make recommendations as to the future

handling of this case.

| CLASSIFICATION.

| This report Las been classified "Confidential
i because it reflecfs investigation being conducted by the s
Bureau regardinggjin.official of a foreign government, whiehE)Gs
because of its delicate nature reQuiresE§fate Department
: clearancgjfg‘

_'c* -
COVER PAG

i

b
&)

L SECRET]
!: — |

_H'W 45808 Docid:32302371 Page §



MW 4580

2

L~
UNTITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE =
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION SECRET
CONFIHENTIAL

Copy to:
Report of:
Date:

?ile Number:

Titda:

Character:

Synopsis

This document
of any kind.

FRANKLIN B, TEETER

12./30/59 . Office' New York, New York

New Yorkf105-37990
DENNIS LYNN HARBER

INTERNAL SECURITY = R

DENNIS HARBER, 454 West 22nd St., NYC,freported
to have been in c¢ontact with\Soviet translator
LEONID A, KOVALEV]at a party in June, 1958 J5)
Invesfigatlon re” DENNIS LYNN HARBER reflects

he was born 11/26/27 at Fairmont, Minnesota;

was a patient in Veterans Hospital, Kansas City,
Missouri, as of September, 1959; was last known
to reside in NYC at 454 West 22nd St.; and was
employed from January, 1955 to June, 1958 as an
English Instructor at Berlitz School of Languages,
NYC, Other background ‘data set forth and results
of criminal, credit and election checks in NYC
reported. - HARBER unknown to several informants
in NYG area.,

- P ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN 1S UNELASSIFIED
£..CEPT $HERE SHOWN
OTHERVWISE

contains neither recommendations rior conclusions
It is the property of the FBI, and 1s a loan

to your agency; it and/br its contents are not to be distributéd
eutside your agency, !

10:7-1 7 coNFithTiAt. .

CLASSIFIED BY
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NY 105-37990

DETAILS

- I._ BASIS OF INVESTIGATION

On September 17, 1959, NY T-1 reported that in
June, 1958, he gave a party at his residence which was attende

by [Soviet translator, LEONID A, KOVALEV.] Also present at this($

party was one DENNIS HARBER, 454 West 22nd Street; New York
City, an English instructor at the Beplitz School of Languages,
LO VWest 51st Street, New York City,

o During this party, according to the informant,
HARBER and [KOVALEV jwere quite friendly. NY 7=l also(s )
advised that during the evening HARBER became quite
intoxicated and started talking about Communisn. . Accordlng
to the informant, HARBER talked about Communist cells
in Spain and seemed to speak with authority and knowledge. 6%0

NY T-1 further reported that it was his understan
that HARBER andIEQVALEz]had beén socially acquainted in hd?z)
past; however, informanti was unable to recall the source

Of this inf@mtion K

_ Informant still further advised that he had heard
that HARBER had at one time undergoéne psychiatric treatment
in a Veterans Hospital in the New York City area. NY T-1
was unable to furnish the location of this hospital, nor
was he able to furnish the identity of the person who had
furnished him this 1nformat¢on

HiW 45808

DocId:32302971 Page &
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C | SECRET

NY 105-37990

The publigation entitled|"Staff of the Unite i LS j
Nations Secretariatj) report of the[ Secretary=General- cs3 <
dated September 19 and issued by the|UN Gene Assemb 30(,

eflects that[Soviet LEONID KOVALEV_is employedfas a C
éransla.tor-Tra.inee at UN Secretariag[ )

NY T-2 advised that[Soviet LEONID A. KOVALEY & )
has@articipated in intelligence activities|in the pasisx% )

SECRET

HW 45808 DocId:32302571 Page 9
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1K SHOWN

S 68

!

EXCERY wny

e

OEXATTON Con
OTHERK 5z

ALL ERF
HeR®y 1

\‘.- ) -

2 - anaukeeq.(am)

SUBJECT:

association wit

DIRECTOR, FBI o DATE: 11/30/59

SAC, NEW YORK (}05-37990)

p
DENNIS LYNN~ HARBER
IS = R

On 9/17/59, while furnishing the details of his . ;
viet translator LEONID A, KOVALEV, SOTHER 13;{1‘:
160 Claremont Ave., NYC, a former instructor OTHE]

- ool of Languages, 40 W, 51st St., NYC, |
_reported that in June, 1958, he, , gave a party at OTHER 4
his residence which (KOVALEV]attended, s(%) :

lso present at thi

~barty was one DENNIS HARBER, 454'W. 22nd St., Apt. 4W, NYC, CHER 4
O

following additional information about HARBER:

in the past undergone psychiatric treatment at some Veterans
~-Hospital in the NYC area, but was unable to furnish the
identity of the person who had furnished him this information.

454 W. 22nd St., Apt. U4W, was one AMERICO (LNU). However,

source advised that he- had heard that HARBER gé currentl _
1iving someplace in the Middle West. Here again, i P OTHER 4
nformation.

wwasuunable to recall who had furnished him, this ITForm:

1l - New York
1l - New York

PR amc Costiiing 2R
(8) N2

| HiW 45808 DocId:32302971 Page 10

identified by [ ] as an English Instructor at the 52
Berlitz School. During the party, HARBER and(KOVALEV[wére !

friendly and FOREMAN advised that it was his understanding
that the two had been socially acquainted in the past;
however, he was unable to recall the source for this latter
information. : OTHER 4
HARBER became intoxicated and started talking about Communism. l

He talked about Communist cells in Spain and, according to the
source, seemed to speak with authority and knowledge.¢22 ;

further advised that, during -this party,
During the 9/17/59,interview,[::::::] furnished the
Source reported that he had heard that HARBER had

. 4
[ lrfurther reported that HARBER's roommate at OTHER

i) 5 Y e
A / R T
Bureau (RM) Ex 100 “WET-2 [|f70i5: 5R933. /
Kansas City (RM) = - . S0
105-27651; (LEONID A. KOVALEV).™/ \
105-37990 - '
C23-9¢
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NY 105-37990

In view of the foregoing, NY has opened a 105-
Contact case on HARBER for the purposes of ascertaining the
degree of association between HARBER and [KOVALEV]in the past(%)
and to determine if this association has continued to the
resent time.: NY is also interested in ascertaining if
[ﬁgRBER has any potential as a double agenEiCS)

The following investigation has been conducted:

On 11/18/59, Mr. JOSE MANOS, Assistant Director,
Berlitz School of Languages, 40 W. 5lst St., NYC, made
available HARBER's employment record. It reflected that
HARBER first went to work for the Berlitz School as an English
Instructor on 1/5/55. He worked at irregular intervals
thereafter, his last period of employment being from March, 1958,
to 6/26/58. His application for employment reflected that he
was born on 11/26/27, in the US, that his residence address
in 1955 was 319 W. 1l4th St., NYC, and his Social Security
number was listed as 005-12-1422. This application further
reflected that HARBER was at one time in the US Army (dates
and ASN not shown), and served in US occupation forces in
Germany and Italy. It still further revealed that HARBER
attended the University of Wisconsin (dates and field of
study not shown) and was formerly employed as an Instructor
at the Boys Industrial School at Topeka, Kansas (period
not reflected). : \

! At the conclusion of the 11/18/59, interview, JOSE
“MANOS advised that the Berlitz School had on several occasgions
since June, 1958, tried to get in touch with HARBER, to
ascertain if he wanted to teach courses; but they had been
unsucce 1, even though he had left a telephone number

with them, namely CHelsea 3-7208. According to MANOS, an
individual'who identified himself as AMERICO had answered

the telephone each time they called advising that HARBER

was out of the city. - : PR :

TSRS
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Type of References-Requested:
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